#### Tangipahoa Parish Council Tangipahoa Parish Gordon A Burgess Governmental Building 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, LA 70422 Regular Meeting Immediately Following Public Hearing August 14, 2023

**PUBLIC NOTICE** Is Hereby Given That The Tangipahoa Parish Council Will Meet In Regular Session on Monday, August 14, 2023 Immediately Following the Public Hearing at 5:30 PM at the Tangipahoa Parish Gordon A Burgess Governmental Building, 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, Louisiana, contact number (985)748-3211 on the following:

#### PUBLIC HEARING

T.P. Ordinance No. 23-48 - An Ordinance to provide for an exemption of Parish Government One Cent (1¢) Sales Tax on purchases of firearms, ammunition and hunting supplies during the State of Louisiana Sales Tax Holiday, September 1-3, 2023

T.P. Ordinance No. 23-50 - An Ordinance to designate and declare certain Tangipahoa Parish assets to be Surplus

\*\*\*\*\*

# CALL TO ORDER

**CELL PHONES** - Please Mute or Turn Off

**INVOCATION** 

**PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE** (All Veterans and active military, please render the proper salute)

#### ROLL CALL

ADOPTION OF MINUTES for regular meeting dated July 24, 2023

**PUBLIC INPUT** - Anyone Wishing to Address Agenda Items Which Were Not on Public Hearing

# PARISH PRESIDENT'S REPORT

- 1. APPROVAL TO SEEK BIDS on Asphalt Parking improvements-Chappapeela Sports Park
- 2. ACCEPT RECOMMENDATION OF CONDEMNATION REPORT 11054 LA Hwy 442, Tickfaw LA, 70466, Assessment #1099205, District 4

### **REGULAR BUSINESS**

3. RECOGNITION of Keep Tangipahoa Beautiful Board

ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES

- 4. ADOPTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 23-48 An Ordinance to provide for an exemption of Parish Government One Cent (1¢) Sales Tax on purchases of firearms, ammunition and hunting supplies during the State of Louisiana Sales Tax Holiday, September 1-3, 2023
- 5. ADOPTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 23-50 An Ordinance to designate and declare certain Tangipahoa Parish assets to be Surplus

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

6. INTRODUCTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 23-51 - An Ordinance to amend Chapter 18-Fire Prevention and Protection, Section 18-4 Independence Fire Department Fire Prevention Bureau

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTIONS

- 7. ADOPTION of T.P. Resolution No. R23-26 A Resolution of support for Legal Counsel to send a letter of responsibility criteria to the Planning Commission Members
- 8. ADOPTION of T.P. Resolution No. R23-27 A Resolution of the Tangipahoa Parish Council-President Government to approve to move forward with condemnation proceedings of a structure located at 11054 LA Hwy 442, Tickfaw, LA 70466, Assessment #1099205 in District 4

# **BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR PERMITS**

- DG Louisiana LLC dba Dollar General Store #24517 42260 Pumpkin Center Road Hammond, LA 70403 Class B Beer (Package Only) / Class A/B Liquor District 6
- Hammond Express, Inc 17702 Hwy 190 East Hammond, LA 70401 Class B Beer (Package Only) / Class A/B Liquor District 8
- Kountry Korner / Swarran Enterprises, LLC
  49017 Morris Road
  Hammond, LA 70401
  Class B Beer (Package Only) / Class A/B Liquor
  District 5

# **BOARD APPOINTMENTS**

12. KEEP TANGIPAHOA BEAUTIFUL BOARD - New Appointment Richard Fox, 1st Term, Expiring May 2025 - District 10

# **COUNCILMEN'S PRIVILEGES**

### LEGAL MATTERS

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION Dorsey Development DG, LLC v. Tangipahoa Parish Council, et al, 21st JDC, Parish of Tangipahoa, Suit No. 202300001289, Division D

#### **ADJOURN**

Jill DeSouge Clerk of Council Daily Star Please Publish August 10, 2023

Published on Tangipahoa Parish Government website at *www.tangipahoa.org* and posted @ T.P. Gordon A. Burgess Governmental Building August 10, 2023

In Accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, If You Need Special Assistance, please contact Jill DeSouge at <u>985-748-2290</u> describing the Assistance that is necessary.